

Nos. 13-252 & 13-259

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

AND

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
TAXATION AND FINANCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION AND  
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TAX FOUNDATION

529 14th Street N.W., Ste. 420

Washington, DC 20045

(202) 464-6200

[henchman@taxfoundation.org](mailto:henchman@taxfoundation.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 23, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO REDUCE UNCERTAINTY FOR TAXPAYERS AND DISCOURAGE STATE EFFORTS TO OBSTRUCT A CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM OF INTERSTATE TAXATION.....	4
A. This Court Has Previously Explained that State Authority to Tax Interstate Commerce Has Limits. ....	4
B. An Increasing Number of States Assert Tax Authority Beyond These Limits. ....	7
C. Granting These Petitions Gives This Court An Opportunity to Redirect State Efforts Toward Constructive Action, Preventing Increasingly Harmful Damage to Interstate Commerce. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	4
<i>Direct Mkg. Ass’n v. Huber</i> , No. 10-CV-01546-REB-CBS, 2012 WL 1079175 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012).....	12
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 4419324 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) .....	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc. v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	5
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	5, 14
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Taxation and Finance</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Performance Marketing Ass’n, Inc. v. Homan</i> , 2012 WL 1986181 (Ill. Cir. Ct. May 11, 2012).....	11
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	4, 6, 7, 14

<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960) .....	6
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Washington</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	5
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep't of Revenue of Washington</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) .....	5

### **Statutes**

35 ILL. COMP. STAT. 105/2 & 110/2 .....	11
ARK. CODE § 26-52-117(d)-(e).....	10
CAL. REV. & TAX § 6203(b)(5).....	10
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5).....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-407(a)(12)(L).....	11
GA. CODE § 48-8-2(8)(M) .....	10
ME. REV. STAT. tit. 36, § 1754-B(1-A)(C) .....	10
MINN. STAT. § 297A.66(4a).....	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 105.164.8(b)(3) .....	9
N.Y. Tax Law § 1101(b)(8)(vi) .....	7
OKLA. STAT. § 710:65-21-8 .....	12
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 44-18-15(a)(2) .....	10
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-63-2 .....	12
TEX. TAX CODE § 151.107(a)(3) .....	11
TEX. TAX CODE § 151.107(a)(8) .....	11
VT. STAT. tit. 32, § 9783(b)-(c).....	10, 12

## Other Authorities

- 2013 Mo. H.B. 253 ..... 10
- Daniel Shaviro, *An Economic and Political Look at Federalism*, 90 MICH. L. REV 895 (1992)..... 17
- Diana Sroka Rickert, “Amazon tax an Illinois disaster,” CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Apr. 4, 2013) ..... 16
- GrantThornton LLP, *Texas Enacts Major Legislation that Includes Sales Tax Affiliate Nexus Provisions* at 2 (Aug. 9, 2011), <http://goo.gl/nIuIuF> ..... 11
- HARVEY S. ROSEN, PUBLIC FINANCE (7th ed. 2005).... 6
- JAMES MADISON, THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (1787)..... 17
- Joseph Henchman, “*Amazon Tax*” *Laws Signal Business Unfriendliness and Will Worsen Short-Term Budget Problems*, TAX FOUNDATION SPECIAL REPORT NO. 176 (Mar. 8, 2010), <http://goo.gl/QdqY5N> ..... 16
- Joseph Henchman, *Colorado’s Amazon Tax: It’s an Amazon Tax*, TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY BLOG (Mar. 10, 2010), <http://goo.gl/jsVsGV>..... 12
- Joseph Henchman, *House Chairman Goodlatte Releases Principles for Taxing Internet Sales*, TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY BLOG (Sep. 20, 2013), <http://goo.gl/FnChCx> ..... 14
- Joseph Henchman, *Marketplace Fairness Act Introduced*, TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY BLOG (Feb. 28, 2013), <http://goo.gl/iLptPi> ..... 14
- Joseph Henchman, *What’s in the Marketplace Fairness Act?*, TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY BLOG (Apr. 26, 2013), <http://goo.gl/W6knXK>..... 14
- Joseph Henchman, *Why the Quill Physical Presence Rule Shouldn’t Go the Way of Personal*

- Jurisdiction*, 46 STATE TAX NOTES 387, 395 (2007),  
<http://goo.gl/5pZaBX>..... 17
- Joseph Henchman, *You Helped End the Iowa  
 Pumpkin Tax*, TAX FOUNDATION TAX POLICY BLOG  
 (Oct. 26, 2011), <http://goo.gl/6RL94D>..... 15
- Josh Barro, “Want to Sell an Ice Cream Cake? Just  
 Fill Out These Simple Forms,” FORBES (Apr. 3,  
 2012), <http://goo.gl/zAAT5I> ..... 15
- Leveling the Playing Field for Small Businesses:  
 Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Committee on  
 Commerce, Science, and Transportation*, 112th  
 Cong. (2012) (testimony of Joseph Henchman),  
<http://goo.gl/bl9Eov> ..... 6, 15
- Paul J. Gessing, *The Race to Cyberspace: Internet  
 Taxation and State Tax Competition*, NATIONAL  
 TAXPAYERS UNION POLICY PAPER 103 (Nov. 21,  
 2000), <http://goo.gl/H10qP1> ..... 14
- Pricewaterhouse Coopers, *Retail Sales Tax  
 Compliance Costs: A National Estimate* (Apr. 7,  
 2006)..... 16
- Scott Drenkard, *Overreaching on Obesity:  
 Governments Consider New Taxes on Soda and  
 Candy*, TAX FOUNDATION SPECIAL REPORT NO. 196  
 (Oct. 31, 2011), <http://goo.gl/9fYe7r> ..... 15
- The Proper Role of Congress in State Taxation:  
 Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Finance Committee*,  
 112th Cong. (2012) (testimony of Joseph  
 Henchman), <http://goo.gl/ncX6Wg> ..... 6
- Tiffany Kaiser, “Amazon Privacy Lawsuit Settled  
 Between NC Department of Revenue, ACLU,”  
*Daily Tech* (Feb. 9, 2011), <http://goo.gl/vIUXNe...> 12

Nos. 13-252 & 13-259
